
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

Standing Advisory Committee for Religious 
Education 

 
MONDAY, 18TH JUNE, 2007 at 19:30 HRS - CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH ROAD, WOOD 
GREEN, N22 8LE. 
 
Group A: Christian Denominations & other Faiths represented in Haringey 
 
Ms Jenny Stonhold (Chair) United Reformed Church  
Rev Robert Allaway  Baptist Churches 
Ms Sara Joy Leviten  Board of Deputies of British Jews 
Ms Soteroulla Nicolaides  Greek Orthodox 
Mr K Ranganathan  Hindu (Shiva) Temple Trust 
Vacancy Methodist Churches 
Mr Mohamed Ibrahim  Muslim Educational Trust 
Vacancy North London Buddhist Centre 
Mr Abdool Alli  North London Islamic Cultural Society 
Mr Andie Frost Peace Alliance 
Mr Lano Akiwumi  Pentecostal Churches (Freedom’s Ark) 
Mr Nigel Kielczewski  Quakers (Society of Friends) 
Mr Peter Ward  RC Diocese of Westminster 
Major David Taylor Salvation Army FCFC 
Vacancy Seventh Day Adventists 
Ms Breda Parsons  Spiritual Assembly of the Bahai's 
Ms Dora-Marie Goulet The Mennonites 
 
Group B: Church of England: 
Mrs J Jamieson, Mr Graham Marriner, Mr Albert Ryder, Revd Dr Jonathan Trigg, vacancy. 
 
Group C: Professional Associations: 
Ms Aurelie Bivigou (NUT), Mr Glenford Johnson (NUT), Ms Naina Parmar (NUT), 
Mr Horatio Ward (NUT), Vacancy (NUT),  
Mr Andy Yarrow (ASCL) (Vice-Chair)  
Ms Susan Kambalu (NAS/UWT) 
 
Group D: Local Education Authority Group: 
Cllr Eddie Griffith, Cllr Emma Jones, Cllr Liz Santry, Cllr Sheila Rainger,  
Ms Barbara Breed  
Mr Livinius E Onyearugbulem  
 
Co-opted Non-Voting Members:   
Mr Norman Bacrac  British Humanist Association 
Mr Tony Hall  Jehovah’s Witness 



 

2 

AGENDA 
 
 
1. APOLOGIES    
 
2. MINUTES &  MATTERS ARISING  (PAGES 1 - 6)  
 
 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 22 March 2007. 

 
3. MEMBERSHIP UPDATE  (PAGES 7 - 8)  
 
 To consider members attendance during the Municipal year 2006-07. 

 
4. LOCAL AUTHORITY UPDATE    
 
5. SCHOOL OPEN DAYS FOR 2008  (PAGES 9 - 10)  
 
6. LAUNCH OF THE AGREED SYLLABUS    
 
 Tuesday 25 September 2007. 

 
7. REPORT ON HARINGEY MUSLIM NETWORK & SAFETY FORUM MEETING 18 

APRIL 2007    
 
8. REPORT ON NASACRE CONFERENCE ~ NATIONAL STRATEGY PROPOSALS  

(PAGES 11 - 24)  
 
9. NASACRE STRENGTHENING SACRE'S PROPOSALS  (PAGES 25 - 48)  
 
10. AOB    
 
11. DATES OF NEXT MEETINGS    
 
 Confirmed dates following approval at the Council AGM on 21 May 2007.  All 

meetings will start at 7:00pm. 
 
Wednesday 12 September 2007  
Tuesday 8 January 2008 
Tuesday 4 March 2008 
 
 

Yuniea Semambo 
Head of Member Services  
5th Floor 
River Park House  
225 High Road  
Wood Green  
London N22 8HQ 
 

Anne Thomas 
Principal Committee Coordinator 
Tel No: 020 8489 2941 
Fax No: 020 8489 2660  
Email: anne.thomas@haringey.gov.uk  
 
11 June 2007 

 



 

3 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES OF THE STANDING ADVISORY COMMITTEE FOR RELIGIOUS EDUCATION 
THURSDAY, 22 MARCH 2007 

 
Group A: Christian Denominations and other Faiths represented in Haringey: 
 
Mr P Ward  Diocese of Westminster (RC)  
*Mr M Ibrahim  Muslim Educational Trust 
*Mr A Alli  North London Islamic Cultural Society 
Ms S J Leviten  Board of Deputies of British Jews 
*Ms S Nicolaides Greek Orthodox 
*Ms B Parsons  Spiritual Assembly of the Bahai's 
Ms K Gita  North London Buddhist Centre 
Mr K Ranganathan  Hindu (Shiva) Temple Trust 
Ms J Stonhold United Reformed Church (Chair) 
*Rev R Allaway  Baptist Churches 
Mr L Akiwumi   Pentecostal Churches (Freedom’s Ark) 
Mr N Kielczewski  Quakers (Society of Friends) 
Mr A Frost Peace Alliance 
Major D Taylor Salvation Army FCFC 
Vacancy Seventh Day Adventists 
Vacancy Methodist Churches 
 
Group B: Church of England: 
 
Mr E Griffith  
Mrs J Jamieson 
Mr G Mariner 
*Mr A Ryder 
Revd Dr Jonathan Trigg.  
 
Group C: Professional Associations: 
 
Ms N Parmar (NUT) 
*Mr G Johnson (NUT) 
Ms A Bivigou (NUT)  
Mr H Ward (NUT) 
Vacancy (NUT) 
*Mr A Yarrow (ASCL) (Vice-Chair) 
Ms S Kambalu (NAS/UWT) 
 
Group D: Local Education Authority Group: 
 
Cllr E Jones,  
Cllr L Santry,  
Cllr S Rainger  
*Ms B Breed  
Mr L E Onyearugbulem.  
 
Co-opted Non-Voting Members:   
 
*Mr N Bacrac  British Humanist Association 
Mr T Hall  Jehovah’s Witness 
 
* Members present

Agenda Item 2Page 1



MINUTES OF THE STANDING ADVISORY COMMITTEE FOR RELIGIOUS EDUCATION 
THURSDAY, 22 MARCH 2007 

 

 

MINUTE 
NO. 

 
SUBJECT/DECISION 

ACTION 
BY 

 
SACRE11. 
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 Apolgies for absence were received from: 
 
Group A: Mr K Ranganathan, Ms J Stonhold (Chair), Mr N 

Kielczewski,  Major D Taylor and Rev R Allaway for whom 
Rev Stephen Agilinko was substituting. 

 
Group C:  Ms N Parmar and Ms S Kambalu. 
 
Group D: Cllr E Jones and Cllr L Santry. 
 

 
 

SACRE12. 
 

MINUTES & MATTERS ARISING  

 RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 14 December 2006 were 
approved. 
 
Matters Arising: 
 
SACRE05  
 
Denise Chaplin advised that further information had been submitted 
onto the annual report and distributed. 
 
SACRE09  
 
Denise Chaplin informed Members the feedback provided was 
considered to be very useful. 
 

 
 

SACRE13. 
 

MEMBERSHIP UPDATE  

 The Clerk informed the meeting that Rev Allaway had resigned and 
was replaced by Rev Stephen Agilinko.  The Committee requested 
that a membership report be provided by the Clerk to the next 
meeting detailing members attendance.   
 
RESOLVED 
 
That an updated report on SACRE’s membership and attendance be 
provided to the next meeting. 
 

 
 

SACRE14. 
 

PURCHASE OF AGREED SYLLABUS FROM WALTHAM 
FOREST 

 

  
Denise Chaplin advised the Committee that negiotiations for the 
Agreed Syllabus purchase had now been completed.  Several 

 
 

Page 2



MINUTES OF THE STANDING ADVISORY COMMITTEE FOR RELIGIOUS EDUCATION 
THURSDAY, 22 MARCH 2007 

 

working parties had been held for Hinduism and Christianity.  A 
further date of 25 April 2007 had also been agreed to work on the 
key stage 2 Hinduism syllabus.  There would now be a need to hold 
two or three further Agreed Syllabus Conferences to agree the 
recent changes to individual sections of the syllabus. 
 
The corporate design team had been provided with a brief to 
produce a folder for the Haringey Agreed Syllabus for Religious 
Education.  Two designs had been produced which the committee 
was requested to consider.  The first design a leaflet was considered 
not to be reflective of Haringey as it portrayed a rural environment.  
The second had moved Haringey to the coast showing a coastline 
image, again not reflective of the character of Haringey. The 
Committee agreed that they be rejected.  Ms Chaplin stated that she 
had requested the design team to produce further designs in the 
following week which were to be classy, tranquil, inclusive and not 
offensive to any faith community but reflective of Haringey. 
 
A map of Haringey showing the places of worship was tabled for 
members to agree to include in the folder.  However, the Committee 
concluded the map was too congested and suggested that a new 
map be produced separated in to the following areas; Crouch End, 
Highgate, Hornsey, Muswell Hill, Tottenham and Wood Green.  The 
map should also demonstrate the diversity of the religions practised 
in the borough and should therefore use symbols of the faiths.  
 
The Committee were reminded that the launch of the Haringey 
agreed syllabus for RE was Tuesday 25 September 2007, in the 
afternoon.  Mr John Keast, Deputy Chair of the RE Council of 
England and Wales would be the key note speaker and that Sharon 
Shoesmith would also be in attendance. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

1. That the tabled designs on the folder for the Haringey Agreed 
Syllabus for Religious Education be rejected. 

2. That further designs be produced of the folder and leaflet for 
the Haringey Agreed Syllabus for RE and that they be 
reflective of Haringey. 

3. That a new map showing the places of worship be produced 
showing the areas and using faith symbols.   

 
SACRE15. 
 

SACRE SPRING TERM NEWS LETTER  

 Denise Chaplin presented the item and explained that this was an 
information item.  This year the Reep Garden Award 2007 focused 
on three areas: 

• Faith Gardens 

• Gardens and the arts 

• Curriculum development 
 

The closing date for receipt of entries was 31 May 2007.  The award 

 
 

Page 3



MINUTES OF THE STANDING ADVISORY COMMITTEE FOR RELIGIOUS EDUCATION 
THURSDAY, 22 MARCH 2007 

 

ceremony would be held on 9 July 2007.  Further details could be 
found on their website: www.reep.org/index.php 
 
The 2007 ‘Art in Heaven’ Competition run by Spirited Arts was open 
to all pupils aged 5-19 years and each school was entitled to send in 
up to eight entries.  The web gallery for the 2003, 4, 5 and 6 
competitions showed examples of winning entries and could be 
found at: www.pcfre.org.uk/spiritedarts 
 
Members were requested to view the website and to encourage 
entries from schools in Haringey. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Newsletter be approved for publishing to go on the 
Haringey Website. 
 

SACRE16. 
 

QCA KEY STAGE 3 & 4  

 Denise Chaplin explained to the Committee that the Curriculum 
review had started with the non statutory framework for RE and that 
other subjects had been formulated so that they had similar sections 
to RE.  One or two parts of the RE sections were new and proposed 
revised sections, e.g. RE and the Every Child Matters agenda.  
However, it was very positive that this time RE was included and no 
changes to the Non Statutory Framework had been proposed.  
Concern had been raised in some RE discussions that the proposals 
to bring subjects together might lead to less coherence if RE was 
merged into other lessons. 
 
Members were urged to view the site in detail, particularly for RE 
and requested to complete the online consultation survey before 30 
April 2007. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That members complete the online consultation survey by 30 April 
2007 www.qca.org.uk/secondarycurriculumreview/ 
 

 
 

SACRE17. 
 

REPORT ON THE PILOT PROJECT FOCUSED ON THE USE OF 
THE RE SUBJECT SELF-EVALUATION FRAMEWORK 

 

  
The  Committee was informed by Denise Chaplin that this was the 
only type of data SACRE had regarding standards of RE in schools 
apart from public examination results.  It was a national concern of 
SACREs that Ofsted reports did not detail standards in RE.  The RE 
Self Evaluation Framework was not nationally promoted. It had been 
agreed that this project be piloted in Haringey in partnership with 
Hounslow across 10 schools within each of the Boroughs to assess 
its usefulness.  
 
The results of the project detailed data that could be analysed in 

 
 

Page 4



MINUTES OF THE STANDING ADVISORY COMMITTEE FOR RELIGIOUS EDUCATION 
THURSDAY, 22 MARCH 2007 

 

different ways.  There were three versions within the report: 
 

• Haringey’s responses 

• Hounslow’s responses 

• Shared responses 
 
Ms Chaplin informed Members that those teachers who had taken 
part in the survey had responded positively in respect of carrying out 
the survey.  The report recommended that an online facility should 
be established for use by individual schools nationally. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

SACRE18. 
 

NASACRE AGM / NEWSLETTER  

 The Committee received details of the NASACRE Annual General 
meeting to be held on Tuesday 8 May 2007 10:00am – 3:30pm in 
Birmingham.  Keynotes speakers would include Professor Brian 
Gates, Chair of RE Council and Rev Nims Obunge, Freedom’s Ark 
Church in Haringey and CEO of The Peace Alliance. 
 
Denise Chaplin informed the meeting that she was to become the 
Chair of NASACRE on the day of the AGM.  Members congratulated 
her on her appointment. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That any member of SACRE wishing to attend the NASACRE AGM 
should inform the Clerk. 
 

 
 

SACRE19. 
 

DATES OF NEXT MEETINGS  

 The Committee agreed the provisional dates for the next municipal 
year 2007-08 pending approval at the Council AGM on 21 May 
2007: 
 
SACRE 
 
Monday 18 June 2007 
Thursday 6 September 2007 
Tuesday 8 January 2008 
Tuesday 4 March 2008 
 
All meetings will start at 7:00pm. 
 
ASC 
 
Monday 23 April 2007 at 6:30pm at Haringey Civic Centre. 
Wednesday 23 May 2007 at 6:30pm at Haringey Civic Centre. 
 

 
 

Page 5



MINUTES OF THE STANDING ADVISORY COMMITTEE FOR RELIGIOUS EDUCATION 
THURSDAY, 22 MARCH 2007 

 

SACRE20. 
 

ANY OTHER BUSINESS  

 Forward Planning 
 
The Islam Expo was to be held this year at Olympia from Friday 13 
to Monday 16 July 2007.  Leaflets would be made available and 
distributed to schools in the near future. 
 
 

Meeting ended at 9:00pm. 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
Andy Yarrow  
Vice-Chair 
 
 

Page 6



S
T

A
N

D
IN

G
 A

D
V

IS
O

R
Y

 C
O

M
M

IT
T

E
E

 F
O

R
 R

E
L

IG
IO

U
S

 E
D

U
C

A
T

IO
N

 ~
 A

tt
e

n
d

a
n

c
e

 
2

0
0
6

-2
0

0
7
 

 
2

5
 A

p
ri

l 
2

0
0

7
 

N
a

m
e

 
R

e
p

re
s

e
n

ta
ti

o
n

 
D

a
te

 o
f 

M
e

e
ti

n
g

s
 

T
o

ta
l 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

G
ro

u
p

 A
: 

 
F

a
it

h
 

2
1

.0
6

.0
6

 
 1

1
.0

9
.0

6
 

1
4

.1
2

.0
6

 
 2

2
.0

3
.0

7
 

  

M
s
 J

e
n

n
y
 S

to
n

h
o

ld
  

(C
h

a
ir
) 

U
n

it
e

d
 R

e
fo

rm
e

d
 C

h
u

rc
h

  
* 

* 
* 

A
 

3
 

R
e

v
 R

o
b

e
rt

 A
lla

w
a

y
  

(V
ic

e
-C

h
a

ir
) 

B
a

p
ti
s
t 

C
h

u
rc

h
e

s
 

A
 

* 
* 

S
 

2
 

M
s
 S

a
ra

 J
o

y
 L

e
v
it
e

n
 

(F
r 

J
a
n
 0

6
) 

B
o

a
rd

 o
f 

D
e
p

u
ti
e

s
 o

f 
B

ri
ti
s
h

 J
e

w
s
 

 
 

 
 

 
M

s
 S

o
te

ro
u

lla
 N

ic
o

la
id

e
s
  

(F
r 

F
e
b
 0

7
) 

G
re

e
k
 O

rt
h
o

d
o

x
 

 
 

 
* 

1
 

M
r 

K
 R

a
n

g
a

n
a

th
a
n

  
H

in
d

u
 (

S
h

iv
a

) 
T

e
m

p
le

 T
ru

s
t 

* 
* 

* 
A

 
3

 
M

s
 M

u
ri
e

l 
H

u
n

tl
e

y
  

(R
e
s
ig

n
e
d
 F

e
b
 0

7
) 

M
e

th
o

d
is

t 
C

h
u

rc
h
e

s
 

 
 

 
R

 
0

 

M
r 

M
o

h
a

m
e

d
 I
b

ra
h

im
  

M
u

s
lim

 E
d
u

c
a

ti
o
n

a
[...]
 times of open days 

 
Alexandra Park School 

 
Open evening on 27 September 2007at 6.30pm. 
Open mornings on 3 and 4 October at 9.15am – 
11.00am 

 
Fortismere School 

 
Open evening on 25 September 2007 from 
7.30pm to 9.30pm (parents only). 
Open afternoon for parents and children on 4 
October 2007 from 1.30pm to 4.30pm. 
Sixth Form open evening on 15 January 2008 at 
6.30pm 

 
Gladesmore Community School 

 
Open evening on 11 October 2007 at 6.00pm 

 
Greig City Academy 

 
Open evening on 27 September 2007 at 6.00pm. 
Open mornings on 28 September 2007 and 11 
October 2007 at 9.15am 

 
Highgate Wood School 

 
Open evening on 2 October 2007 at 6.00pm. 
Open mornings on 9, 10 and 11 October 2007at 
9.45am 

 
Hornsey School for Girls 

 
Open evening on 26 September 2007 at 6.00pm. 
Open morning on 27 September 2007 at 9.00am, 
10.00am or 11.00am 

 
The John Loughborough School 

 
Open evening on 24 September 2007 at 6.00pm. 

 
Northumberland Park School 

 
Open evening on  27 September 2007 at 6.30pm 

 
Park View Academy 

 
Open evening on 3 October 2007 at 6.00pm. 
Open morning on 8 October 2007 at 9.00. 

 
St Thomas More RC School 

 
Open evening on 25 September 2007 at 7.00pm 
– 9.00pm. Tours of the school from 6.00pm. 
Sixth Form open evening on 1 November 2007 at 
5.00pm – 7.00pm 
  

 
Woodside High School 

 
Open evening on 24 September 2007 at 6.00pm. 
Open morning on 1 October 2007 at 9.30am 

 
 
 

It is very important that you visit the secondary schools to help you decide 
which ones you would like to apply for. You will have the opportunity to see 
the school and meet pupils and staff. They will be able to give you detailed 
information and answer any questions you may have. 
 

Agenda Item 5Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



1

A NATIONAL STRATEGY 
FOR RELIGIOUS 

EDUCATION

PROPOSALS
by the Religious Education Council of 

England and Wales 

March 2007 

To be presented to the Parliamentary 
Under-Secr
[...]
s
s
. 

 
 K

e
y
 t

a
rg

e
ts

 m
ig

h
t 

in
c
lu

d
e

: 
 •
 

e
x
te

n
d

in
g
 t

h
e

 r
a

n
g
e

 o
f 

in
it
ia

ti
v
e

s
 t

a
k
e

n
 t

o
 i

m
p

ro
v
e

 s
ta

n
d

a
rd

s
 

a
n

d
 q

u
a

lit
y
 i
n

 s
c
h
o

o
ls

 
•
 

e
n

s
u

ri
n

g
 

p
u

p
ils

’ 
p

ro
g
re

s
s
 

c
a

n
 

le
a

d
 

to
 

re
c
o

g
n

it
io

n
 

o
f 

a
c
h

ie
v
e

m
e
n

t 
th

ro
u

g
h

, 
fo

r 
e

x
a

m
p

le
, 
G

C
S

E
 a

c
c
re

d
it
a

ti
o
n

  
•
 

e
x
p

lo
ri
n

g
 
w

a
y
s
 
o

f 
s
h

a
ri
n

g
 
g
o

o
d

 
p

ra
c
ti
c
e

 
m

o
re

 
w

id
e

ly
 
w

it
h
 

o
th

e
r 

S
A

C
R

E
s
 a

n
d

 s
c
h

o
o

ls
. 

•
 

im
p

ro
v
in

g
 

th
e

 
w

a
y
s
 

in
 

w
h

ic
h

 
e

v
id

e
n

c
e
 

is
 

g
a

th
e

re
d

 
a

b
o
u

t 
s
ta

n
d
a

rd
s
 a

n
d

 t
h
e

 q
u

a
lit

y
 o

f 
p

ro
v
is

io
n

 i
n

 s
c
h

o
o

ls
, 

p
a

rt
ic

u
la

rl
y
 

in
 t

h
e
 l
ig

h
t 

o
f 

c
h

a
n

g
e

s
 i
n

 t
h
e

 n
a

tu
re

 o
f 

O
fs

te
d

 i
n

s
p

e
c
ti
o

n
s
 

•
 

d
e

v
e

lo
p

in
g
 t

h
e

 w
a

y
s
 i

n
 w

h
ic

h
 t

h
e
 S

A
C

R
E

 c
a

n
 c

o
n

tr
ib

u
te

 t
o
 

th
e

 p
ro

m
o

ti
o

n
 o

f 
s
o

c
ia

l 
a

n
d
 r

a
c
ia

l 
h
a

rm
o
n

y
. 

 

A
c
k
n
o
w

le
d
g
e
m

e
n
t 

 
T

h
e

 N
A

S
A

C
R

E
 E

x
e

c
u

ti
v
e

 i
s
 g

ra
te

fu
l 
fo

r 
th

e
 c

o
n

tr
ib

u
ti
o

n
s
 m

a
d

e
 b

y
 t

h
e

 f
o

llo
w

in
g
 i
n

 t
h

e
 d

e
v
e

lo
p
m

e
n
t 

o
f 

th
is

 d
o

c
u
m

e
n
t:

 
R

E
 C

o
u

n
c
il;

 T
h
e

 R
E

C
 E

x
e

c
u

ti
v
e

; 
H

M
I;

 Q
C

A
 a

n
d

 t
h

e
 B

H
A

. 

Page 46


	Agenda
	2 Minutes &  Matters Arising
	3 Membership Update
	5 School Open Days for 2008
	8 Report on NASACRE Conference ~ National Strategy Proposals
	9 NASACRE Strengthening SACRE's Proposals



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE STANDING ADVISORY COMMITTEE FOR RELIGIOUS EDUCATION 
MONDAY, 18 JUNE 2007 

Group A: Christian Denominations & other Faiths represented in Haringey 
 
*Ms Jenny Stonhold (Chair) United Reformed Church  
*Rev Robert Allaway  Baptist Churches 
*Ms Sara Joy Leviten  Board of Deputies of British Jews 
*Ms Soteroulla Nicolaides  Greek Orthodox Church 
Mr K Ranganathan  Hindu (Shiva) Temple Trust 
Vacancy Methodist Churches 
*Mr Mohamed Ibrahim  Muslim Educational Trust 
Vacancy North London Buddhist Centre 
Mr Abdool Alli  North London Islamic Cultural Society 
Mr Andie Frost Peace Alliance 
*Mr Lano Akiwumi  Pentecostal Churches (Freedom’s Ark) 
Mr Nigel Kielczewski  Quakers (Society of Friends) 
*Mr Peter Ward  RC Diocese of Westminster 
Major David Taylor Salvation Army FCFC 
Ms Breda Parsons  Spiritual Assembly of the Bahai's 
 
Group B: Church of England: 
 
Mr Eddie Griffith 
Mrs J Jamieson  
*Mr Graham Marriner 
*Mr Albert Ryder 
Revd Dr Jonathan Trigg,  
 
Group C: Professional Associations: 
 
*Ms Aurelie Bivigou (NUT),  
*Mr Glenford Johnson (NUT),  
*Ms Naina Parmar (NUT), 
Mr Horatio Ward (NUT),  
Vacancy (NUT),  
*Mr Andy Yarrow (ASCL) (Vice-Chair)  
*Ms Susan Kambalu (NAS/UWT) 
 
Group D: Local Education Authority Group: 
 
*Cllr Emma Jones 
Cllr Sheila Rainger 
Vacancy ~ Councillor 
Ms Barbara Breed  
Mr Livinius E Onyearugbulem  
 
Co-opted Non-Voting Members:   
 
*Mr Norman Bacrac  British Humanist Association 
Mr Tony Hall  Jehovah’s Witness 
*Ms Dora-Marie Goulet The Mennonites 
 
* Members present 
 



MINUTES OF THE STANDING ADVISORY COMMITTEE FOR RELIGIOUS EDUCATION 
MONDAY, 18 JUNE 2007 

 

MINUTE 
NO. 

 
SUBJECT/DECISION 

ACTION 
BY 

 
SACRE01.   
 

APOLOGIES  

 Apologies for absence were received from: 
 
Group A:  Mr K Ranganathan and Ms Breda Parsons. 
 

 
 

SACRE02.   
 

MINUTES &  MATTERS ARISING  

 RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 22 March 2007 were 
approved. 
 
Matters arising: 
 
SACRE 13 
 
Rev Allaway had been substituted for the meeting held on 33 March 
2007. 
 
SACRE 19 
 
The meeting date for 6 September 2007 was changed to 12 
September 2007. 
 
SACRE 20 
 
Ms Chaplin advised the Committee that the Islam Expo Exhibition had 
been postponed for a year as the timescale was too short to organise 
an event on the same scale as last year.   Islam Awareness week 
would still take place and the theme for the week was the same as 
last year ‘One world one people’. 
 

 
 

SACRE03.   
 

MEMBERSHIP UPDATE  

 The Committee was informed that Cllr Santry had tendered her 
resignation from the Committee.  The Clerk was requested to seek 
confirmation of Cllr Santry’s resignation in writing and the name of her 
replacement.  It was also noted that Eddie Griffith could not be a 
council representative as he was already on SACRE as a Church of 
England representative. 
 
The Committee also reviewed the report attached to the agenda and 
requested that dates where Members were not expected to have 
attended the meetings should be shaded.    Members further 
discussed and considered the co-option of young people and parents 
onto the Committee.   The Committee decided to look at this in more 
detail once the Agreed Syllabus for RE was launched in September 
2007. 

 
 



MINUTES OF THE STANDING ADVISORY COMMITTEE FOR RELIGIOUS EDUCATION 
MONDAY, 18 JUNE 2007 

 

 
RESOLVED  
 
That confirmation be sought that Cllr Santry had resigned from the 
Committee.  That replacement Members be sought for Cllr Santry and 
Cllr Griffith. 
 

SACRE04.   
 

LOCAL AUTHORITY UPDATE  

 The Committee was informed by Ms Breed that the Authority 
recognised that most schools acknowledged different religions in their 
schools and that students took time off for religious festivals.   The 
Director of Children & Young Peoples Services, Ms Sharon 
Shoesmith would be writing to all schools to support their young 
people and allow pupils authorised absences from school to celebrate 
religious festivals.    This would include, for example,  Muslims who 
attended Roman Catholic schools.  Ms Shoesmith had requested that 
SACRE support her letter. 
 
The Committee considered the proposal and requested that the letter 
to all schools should include the following: 
 

• That the letter should be written in general terms not attaching 
specific dates. 

• That staff as well as students should be granted authorised 
absence. 

• That the letter should be accompanied by guidance for schools 
which would be helpful. 

 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Committee agreed to endorse the Director’s letter in support 
of pupils being granted authorised absence to celebrate religious 
festivals.  
 

 
 

SACRE05.   
 

SCHOOL OPEN DAYS FOR 2008  

 The Committee was asked to note the proposed school open days for 
2008. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

 
 

SACRE06.   
 

LAUNCH OF THE AGREED SYLLABUS  

 Mr Breed advised the Committee that the invitations to the launch of 
the Agreed Syllabus for Religious Education had been issued.   Mr 
Yarrow offered to invite to the launch the children from Hornsey 
School for Girls Gospel Choir to sing.   Ms Parmar offered to identify 
elements of some work she had been doing linked to the use of ICT 
and teaching about Hinduism.  Mr Ibrahim offered to contact the 

 
 



MINUTES OF THE STANDING ADVISORY COMMITTEE FOR RELIGIOUS EDUCATION 
MONDAY, 18 JUNE 2007 

 

Wightman Road Mosque for a Muslim contribution to the launch.  Ms 
Breed further requested that all members invited to the launch to 
RSVP. 
 

SACRE07.   
 

REPORT ON HARINGEY MUSLIM NETWORK & SAFETY FORUM 
MEETING 18 APRIL 2007 

 

  
The Chair reported that along with Ms Chaplin, she had attended the 
Haringey Forum meeting held on 18 April 2007.  Concerns had been 
raised there about young people not being allowed by their school to 
have leave of absence to attend religious holiday events.   Discussion 
had taken place around information made available to schools about 
different faiths and concern had been expressed that schools were 
unaware of what information was available.  It was suggested that 
schools should have open dialogue with their faith communities.  Ms 
Chaplin advised that there was already a lot of information on the 
Haringey website.  It was suggested that the materials be reviewed 
and updated as necessary and that SACRE consider how to signpost 
schools and faith communities to these materials.  
 

 
 

SACRE08.   
 

REPORT ON NASACRE CONFERENCE ~ NATIONAL STRATEGY 
PROPOSALS 

 

  
The Chair announced that she had attended the Conference in 
Birmingham representing Haringey SACRE.  Delegates were 
introduced to proposals for a National Strategy for Religious 
Education and SACRE were able to see what these included.   
 
There was a useful page in the strengthening SACREs information 
about how a SACRE can monitor RE differently in the years following 
an Agreed Syllabus launch, which our SACRE could consider. 
 

 
 

SACRE09.   
 

NASACRE STRENGTHENING SACRE'S PROPOSALS  

 Ms Chaplin advised the Committee that the attached plans for 
SACREs effectiveness had been produced by NASACRE to inform 
the Strategy proposals. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That Members note the report. 
 

 
 

SACRE10.   
 

AOB  

 Ms Chaplin informed the Committee that she had tabled a press 
release and published Ofsted report for members to take home and 
read in order to keep abreast of what as happening nationally and to 
bring back to the next meeting. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That members consider and note the tabled Ofsted press release and 

 
 



MINUTES OF THE STANDING ADVISORY COMMITTEE FOR RELIGIOUS EDUCATION 
MONDAY, 18 JUNE 2007 

 

report. 
 

SACRE11.   
 

DATES OF NEXT MEETINGS  

 It was agreed that a meeting would be needed in December to agree 
the Annual report.  The proposed date for a meeting in January was 
changed to 13 December to ensure this could happen.  Two further 
meetings will need to be agreed for the next municipal years in the 
school summer term. 
 
The September meeting may be held at St Thomas More School – 
Ms Kambalu to check availability. 
 
Wednesday 12 September 2007 ~ confirmed date. 
Thursday 13 December 2007 ~ provisional date. 
Tuesday 4 March 2007 ~ confirmed date. 
 
All meetings start at 7:00pm. 
 
Possible Agenda items for the next meeting: 
 

1. Launch of the Syllabus.  
2. SACRE website and the Council website. 
3. Ofsted Long Report on RE. 
4. Membership of young people on SACRE. 
5. SACRE being proactive – going out into the community. 

 
 

The meeting ended at 9:30pm. 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
Jenny Stonhold 
Chair 
 

 


